IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF *  BEFORE YOLANDA L. CLRTIN,
RAYMOND A GABLER AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME “  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND *  OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FOR THE VIQLATIONS OF = 0OAH NO.; DLR-HIC-02-08-46301
DAVID B. BARKLEY, T/A OMEGA *OMHIC NO.- 08 (73) 812
CONSTRUCTION & REMODRELING *

E = E ] " = #* * * * k- t* = *

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUE
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSION OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Cin March 3, 2008, Raymond A. Gabler (Claimant) filed a claim with the Marvland
Home Improvement Commission (MHIC) Guaranty Fund {[und} for reimbursement of
524 44800 for actual losses suffered as a result of home improvement work petformed by David
B. Barkley va Omega Constrection & Remodeling (Respondent).

[ held a hearing on April 29, 2009, at the Lavrel Executive Center in Laurel, Maryland.
Md. Code Ann., Bus, Reg, §3 8-31200) and B-407(¢)2 (2004 & Supp. 2008). Jessica Kaufman,

Assistant Atomey General, Department of Lubor, Licensing and Regulation, represented the



MHIC Fund, The Claimant represented himself. The Respondent Nuiled to appear after proper
notice of the hearing was sent 1o him at his address of record.’

Procedure in this case 1s governed by the conwsted case provisions of the Admimstrative
Procedure Act, the procedoral regulatons of the Departrnent of Labor, Licensing and Regulation
(DLLR), and the Rules ol Procedure of the Office of Administrative Heanngs, Md. Code Ann.,
State Gov't §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2004 & Supp. 2008}, Code of Maryland Regulations
{COMAR) 090103, 00.08.02.01; and 28.02.01.

ISSUE

Did the Claimant sustain an actual loss compensable by the Fund as a result of the acts or

ormussions of the Respondent?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibits

The Claimant submitted the following exhibits that were admitted in evidence:

Cl.#1 - Letter from Claimant to MHIC, dated October 12, 207

Cl. #2 - Letter from MHIC to Cladmant, dated Iovember 24, 2008, with attachments

. #3 - Letter from MHIC to Claimant, dated November 19, 2007, with attuchments

Clo#4d . Claimant’s contract with Respondent, with attachments

1 #5 - Letters from Respondent to Clmmant, dated February 20, 2007 and October 3,
2007

L, #5 - Email from White Wave Builders to Claimant, dated December 6, 2007

'Natives were sent to the Respondent’s address of record with the MHIC, by both certitied and regular mai. The
cortitied and regular mail was recerved by the Respondend. Sew Fund Exo# L. Therelore, at the hearing T eonebuded
that the Bespondent had received proper cotice of the hearing and he tuiled toappeur. Accordingly, T proveeded
with the hearine witheor bos preseove. Md. Code SAane. Bos, Rey., § 8-3120h0 (20040,

7



CL#7T - Leatter from White Wave Buifders o Claimant, undated

CL#8 - Photacopies of pictures {originals attached)
Cl. #9 - Copy of check made payabie o Cutlery Edge Tree Experts
ClL. #10 - White Wave Builders Contract

The [und submitted the following exhibits that were admitted in evidence:

Fund #1 - Notice of tlearing, dated February 6, 2009, with attached certified mail receipt.

Fund #2 - DLLR transmittal form to OAH, with attached Hearing Order

Fund #3 - Licensing history for Respondent through DLLR

Fund #4 - Letter fromn MHIC to Respondent, dated March 27, 2008, with attached Claim
Form

No exhibits were admitted in to evidence on behalf of the Respondent.
Testimony
The Clumant testified in his own behalf,
No adchtional testimony was present.ed by the Fund or on behalf of the Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I tind the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:
l. At all nmes relevant (o the subject of this hearing, the Respondent was a licensed home

- 3
Improvement contractor.”

[}

On December 15, 2006, the Claimant and Respondent entered into a contract to have the
Respondent construct an addition on the Claimant’s residence. The scope of the work to
be performed incloded: constroct a basement, sunroom and sitting room; demolish and

construct anew deck: move outside existing shiding door and mstall stamped conerete

“DLLR recards indivate that the Bespondent’s livense is cuerem|y suspended. See GF Ex. #3.

3



1,

outstde sliding door: install carpet on second and wpper level; provide all efectrical and
HVAC; and install asphalt shingles and vinyl siding.

Additional terms of the contract reguired the Respondent to ¢lean up and remove all
debns unsing from the construction work.

The total cost of the contract was 549 360000,

As required by the terms of the contract, the Claimant made a deposit payment of
$9.872.00 to the Respondent on the dite the contract was signed. On Tune 14, 2007, as
required by the terms of the contract, the Claimant made a second payment on the
contract in the amount of 34.936.00.

The total amount paid by the Claimant to the Respondent was 514,808.00,

Between the period of August 31, 207 and October 10, 2007, the Respondent performed
some work on the contragt. He removed two trees, partially excavated the ground,
demolished the deck and set up the frame for the footers.

On October 11, 2007, the Claimant received a telephone call from the Respendent who
informed the Clmmant that he could not complete the contract because of fimancal
constraints. Thereafier, the Respondent sent the Claimant a letter informing him that his
company was 2aing out of business.

After October 10, 2007, the Respundent performed no further work on the contract.
After the Respondent abandoned the contract, the Claimant paid $425.00 to a tree
rermoval company 1o remove excess ltmbs and tree trunks that were left on the property

by the Respondent.



11.  The Clmimant bired and paid White Wave Builders to complete the addition and to

correct some work performed by the Respondent. The footers that the Respondent had

instulled were incorrect and had to be modified by White Wave Builders.

The totul cost of the work perfornmed by White Wave Builders was $56,000.00°

13. The value of the work performed by the Respondent is $3,081.00, which does not
include any amaount for the mcorrect tooters.

14, The Claimant suffercd an actual loss 1o an amount greater than $20,000.00,

DISCUSSION

Section 8-403{a) of the Business Regulation aiticle provides that an owner may recover
compensation from the Guaranty Fund, “for an actual loss that results from an act or ommssion by
a licensed contractor[.]” Actual loss means the costs of restoration, repair, replacenment, or
completion that arise from an unworkmanlike, inadequate, or incomplete home improvement.
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Rep. § 8-401 (2004).

COMAR 09.08.03.03B governs the calculation of awards from the Fund:

{1} The Comrmission may not award from the Fund any amount for:

{2) Consequential or punilive damages;
{b) Personal imjury;

{c) Attorney's fees:

{dy Court costs; or

{e) Interest,

(21 The Fund may only compensate claimants for actual losses they incurred as a
result of misconduct by a liceased contractor.

{31 Unless it determines that a particular claim requires a unigue measurement,
the Commission shall measure actual toss as follows:

U The vuntract price was wctually $59.000.00; howeser.he figure included 1om waerk that the Clavmant opted mi o
Tabve dune.
3



(a} If the contractor abandoned the contract without doing any work, the
climant’s actual loss shall be the amount which the claimant paid to the
contractor under the contract.

(b3 If the contractor did work according to the contract and the clamant 15 not
saliciting another contractor to complete the contract, the claimant’s actual loss
shall be the amount which the claimunt paid to the onginal contractor less the
value of any matenals or services provided by the contractor.

{c) If the contractor did work according to the contract and the claimant has
solicited or 15 soliciting another contractor to complete the contract, the claimant’s
actual loss shall be the amounts the clomant has pard to or on behalf of the
contractor under the originat contract, added to any reasonable amounts the
claimant has paid or will be required to pay another contractor to repair poor work
done by the eriginal contractor under the onginal contract and complete the
originzl contract, less the original contract pnce. Il the Commission determines
that the vngimal contract price is too uarealistically low or high to provide &
proper basis for measunng actual loss, the Commission may adjust its
measurements accordingly.

For the reasons discussed below, T find that the Cligmant has established that the
Respondent abandoned the contract, and that as a result of his actions the Claimant has suffered
an actual loss.

The undisputed evidence in this case, which 1 supported by the testimony of the
Claimant and the decumentary evidence, establishes that the Claimant paid the Respondent
$14,808.00 on the contract and the Respondent performed $3,081.00 work on the contract and
then he abandoned the contract. Int addition, although the Respondent performed some work on
the contract, the value of the work performed was less than the full amount paid by (he Claimant.
Morcover, as the documentary evidence shows, some of the work performed by the Respondent
had to be redone because of incorrect work performed by the Respondent. See Claimant Ex. #6,

Since the work was lett incomplete by the Respondent, the Claimant was forced 1o hire
and pay another contractor to finish the work. In addition, since the Respondent abandoned the

job und left debris on the property that had to be removed, the Claimant spent additional monies

i



in hirtng a tree removal service to clean up the debits caused by the Respondent’s work. In total,
the Claimant spent $15,233.00 (payments made to Lhe Respondent plus cost of debrs removal)
on the ortginal contract with the Respondent. Moreover, he spent an additional $56.000.00 to
have White Wave Builders correct the foaters and complete the work,

Thus, in light of the evidence presented ut the hearin g. I'find that recovery from the Fund
IS appropriate. As argued by the Fund, the applicable formula 1o use to determine the apprapriate
recovery amount is at COMAR 19.08.03.03B(3)(c), since the Claimant hired another contractor
to comiplete the work abandoned by the Respondent. Using that formualy, the following
calculation applies:

Amounts paid on the uriginal contract  $15,233.00

Plus cost to complete the work + 36,000.00)

71,233.00
Less the original contract price - 49.360.0d
Actual loss $21,873.00

The actual loss suffered by the Claimant exceeds the statutery limit of $20,000.00.
Accordingly, recovery from the Fund in the amount of $20,000.00 is appropriate.
CONCLUSION OF LAW
Bused upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Discussion, [ conclude, as a matter of law,
that the Claimant has sustained an actuad loss in an amount greater than 520,0000.00 as a result of
the Respondent's acts and omissions. Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § B-401.

RECOMMENDED ORDER

I RECOMMEND thut the Marylund Home Improvement Comumission:
ORDER that the Claimant be awarded $20.000.00 from the Marylund Horee

Improvement Guaranty Fund; and



ORDER that the Respondent be incligible for 1 Marvland Home Improvement
Commission license until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for all monies disbursed
under this Order plus annual interest of at least ten percent as set by the Commission. Md. Code
Ann., Bus. Reg. § §-211 (2004}, and

ORDER thut the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement

Commission reflect this decision.

Juiy 13, 2009
Date Decision Mauited

otanda L. Curtin
Administrative Law Judge

¥ LY
# L0 1



IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM GF
RAYMOND A GABLER

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND
FOR THE ¥IOLATIONS OF

DAVID B. BARKLEY, T/A OMEGA

CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING

* * * * * *

BEFORE YOILANDA L. CURTIN,

AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OAH NO.: DLE-HIC-(2-08-463(}]

MHIC NO.: 08 (75) 812

EXHIBIT LIST

The Claimant submitted the loflowing exhibits that were admitted in evidence:

Ci. #1 - Letter from Clairmant to MHIC, dated October 12, 2007

Cl.#2 - Letter from MUIC o Claimant, dated November 24, 2008, with antachments

1, #3 - Letter from MHIC to Claimant, dated November 19, 2007, with attachments

Cl.o#4 - Claimant’s contract with Respondent, with attachments

Clo#3 . Letters from Respondent to Claimant, dated Pebruary 20, 2007 and October 3,
007

Cl. #6 - Email from White Wave Builders to Claimant, dated Drecember 6, 2007

1 &7 - Letter from White Wave Builders to Claimant, undated

Cl. #8 - Photocopies of pictures {onginals sttached)

Clo#5 - Cuopy of check made payuble o Cuttery Bdge Tree Lxperts

Cl #10 - White Wave Builders Contract

The Fund submitted the tollowing exhibils thal were admitted 1n evidence:

Fund #1 -

Notice of Heaning. dated February 6, 2000, with attached certificd mail reccipt.



Fund #2 - DLLR transmittal form to QAH, with attached Hearmmg Order

Fund #3 - Licensing history for Respondent through DLLR
Fund #4 - Letter from MILIC to Respondent, duted March 27, 2008, with attuched Claim
Form

No exhibiis were admitted in evidence on hehalf of the Respondent,

L1}



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 31st day of August 2009, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) duays of this date written exceptions and/or a request 1o present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the twenty
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period

during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court,

Rossara Mawlh

Reoscarta Marsh
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



